
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1603
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2004
IMPLEMENTATION OF RESERVATION POLICY BY NGOS
Modi Shri Sushil Kumar;Pathak Shri Brajesh;Yadav Shri Baleshwar

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

e;

(a) whether the Government has directed the Government aided Non- Governmental Organisations (N.G.Os.) to implement the provision of reservation in jobs for the S.C., S.Ts. Backward Class and Physically handicapped while making appointments in their respective organizations;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the names of the organizations along with the number of persons who have been provided jobs there in under the provision, NGO-wise; and

(d) the action taken/being taken against the N.G.Os violating the provisions of reservation?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SMT. SUBBULAKSHMI JAGADEESAN)
(a) & (b) All the Schemes, under which grant-in-aid is released by the Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment to Voluntary Organisations, (VOs) require that the voluntary organizations will follow the reservation policy for filling the posts under their control on the lines indicated by the Government of India. Recently, the Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment has reiterated these instructions and the sanction letters for release of grant-in- aid also incorporate this condition.

(c) The details regarding persons employed against the reserved posts is maintained by the VOs at their level.

(d) No instances of violation of the provisions of reservation have come to notice and the NGOs are also being given sufficient time to implement the policy.
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